

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19852/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 19/06/2013 in WP No.5122/2013 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD, BENCH AT LUCKNOW)

STATE OF U.P & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMVEER UPADHYAYA

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief )

WITH SLP(C) NO. 19871 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 31/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vibhu Tiwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.N. Misra, Sr. Adv.

Dr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.

Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Bhanwar Pal Singh Jadon, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

After the matter was dismissed in default, counsel for the petitioners came rushing and requested that the matter should be re-heard.

In fact, the matter stood dismissed in default earlier after this Court had refused to grant adjournment and the matter had been passed over, yet no one appeared to represent the petitioners on the second call due to which the matter stood dismissed in default. The dismissal of the matter on the ground of default thus is clearly justified but merely in the interest of

..2/-

-2-

justice to the petitioner who might suffer without the matter being heard on merit, we deem it appropriate to list the matter tomorrow for hearing on merit with a direction to the counsel to inform the counsel for the respondent in this regard.

|(Neetu Khajuria)

|(Usha Sharma)

|Sr.P.A.

|Court Master

|