

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.12  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION XI

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19852/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-06-2013 in WP No. 5122/2013 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

STATE OF U.P &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMVEER UPADHYAYA

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) No. 19871/2013 (XI)

Date : 10-11-2017      These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s)      Mr. Andleeb Naqvi, Adv.  
   Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.  
   Mr. Vinay Garg, AOR

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR (N.P.)

For Respondent(s)      Dr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR  
   Mr. Dharmendra Sharma, Adv.  
   Mr. Vipin Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
   Mr. Raghuvir Sharma, Adv.  
   Mr. Haji Salimuddin, Adv.  
   Mr. Bhanwar Pal Singh Jadon, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR  
Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

A lot of water has gone since the judgment dated 19.06.2013, which never took off the ground owing to the fact that by our order dated 21.06.2013 the direction of the High Court was stayed. Over four years have passed since then and there has been no untoward incident against the respondent.

It is obvious that the impugned judgment cannot apply to the fact situation as it would apply as on date.

We, therefore, set aside the judgment and ask the State Government to review the threat perception insofar as the respondents are concerned and if it is found that there is some threat against the respondents to provide the necessary security.

With these observations, the Special Leave Petitions are disposed of.

(R. NATARAJAN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)  
COURT MASTER